

# No. 22-16110

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

▶◀▶◀

AARON GREENSPAN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

OMAR QAZI, SMICK ENTERPRISES, INC., ELON MUSK, TESLA, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District Of California  
Civil Case No. 3:20-cv-03426-JD; Hon. James Donato*

---

---

## **ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ELON MUSK AND TESLA, INC.**

---

---

Anthony P. Alden  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 443-3000

Alex Spiro (*application forthcoming*)  
William B. Adams  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Elon Musk and Tesla, Inc.*

December 27, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Plaintiff’s Complaints And Their Dismissal.....	4
B.    The Orders At Issue In This Appeal .....	6
1.    The Orders Maintaining The Stay Of Discovery.....	6
2.    The Orders Denying Recusal .....	7
3.    The Order Denying Relief From Judgment Under Rule 60(b).....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY STAYED DISCOVERY PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS .....	13
A.    The District Court Correctly Followed The PSLRA In Staying Discovery.....	14
B.    Even Absent The PSLRA, The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Staying Discovery .....	18
C.    Plaintiff’s Challenge To The PSLRA’s Pleading Standard Is Waived, Irrelevant, And Meritless .....	20

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE DEFAMATION CLAIM .....	22
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO DECLINE TO RECUSE .....	25
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO DENY RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B).....	29
A.	The Supposed New Evidence Of Falsity Was Duplicative.....	29
B.	The Supposed New Evidence Regarding Qazi’s Agency Status Supported Dismissal.....	32
C.	The New Scierter Authority Was Irrelevant.....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) .....	20
<i>Alaska Cargo Transp., Inc. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 19
<i>Barnes v. BTN, Inc.</i> , 555 Fed. App'x 281 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	19
<i>Ben Sager Chem. Int'l v. E. Targosz &amp; Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	29
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 823 F. App'x 97 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Servs. Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004) .....	26
<i>Coastal Transfer Co. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>Correia v. Santos</i> , 191 Cal. App. 2d 844 (1961) .....	24
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	16
<i>Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Delay v. Gordon</i> , 475 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Eade v. InvestorsHub.com, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13323344 (C.D. Cal. July 12, 2011) .....	25
<i>Engleson v. Burlington N.R. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	29

<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 331 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Foley v. Biter</i> , 793 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Foos v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2010 WL 5287534 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2011 WL 13247518 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2011) .....	18
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Greenspan v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	1
<i>Griffith Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 545 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Hoesl v. United States</i> , 451 F. Supp. 1170 (N.D. Cal. 1978) .....	24
<i>Hutchinson v. City of San Leandro</i> , No. 4:12-cv-3898 PJH, ECF No. 23 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013) .....	28
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 950 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>J.L. v. Children’s Inst., Inc.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 388 (2009) .....	32
<i>Jacobsen v. Filler</i> , 790 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Kolley v. Adult Protective Servs.</i> , 725 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1154 (2008) .....	25
<i>Laborers Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Bailey</i> , 310 F. App’x 128 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Lieberman v. Fieger</i> , 338 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	7

*Marshall v. Marshall*,  
721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Meide v. Pulse Evolution Corp.*,  
2021 WL 4459653 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2021) .....18

*Moi v. Chihuly Studio, Inc.*,  
846 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2021).....16

*Muñoz v. United States*,  
28 F.4th 973 (9th Cir. 2022) .....18

*Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress*,  
257 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....26

*O'Neal v. Price*,  
531 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... passim

*Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont*,  
506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13

*Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,  
335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003) .....27

*Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.*,  
761 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Planned Parenthood v. Center for Medical Progress*,  
890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) .....17

*Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.*,  
551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Rutman Wine Co. v. E. J. Gallo Winery*,  
829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987) .....19

*Sanai v. Kozinski*,  
2021 WL 2273982 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2021) .....26

*SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Calif.*,  
189 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1999) .....15

*Singer v. Wadman*,  
745 F.2d 606 (10th Cir. 1984) .....8

*Summit Bank v. Rogers*,  
206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012) .....25

*Taylor v. Vermont Dept. of Educ.*,  
313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) .....28

*Think Computer Corp. v. Dwolla, Inc.*,  
Case No. 5:13-cv-02054-EJD (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2014).....1

*True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.*,  
896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018) .....20

*Twinde v. Threshold Pharms. Inc.*,  
2008 WL 2740457 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2008) .....31

*United States v. Holland*,  
519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Sibla*,  
624 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1980) .....26

*Wilson v. Dalene*,  
699 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....18

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1) .....4, 6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)..... 15, 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 455 ..... 4, 7, 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....26

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(iii).....28

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) .....14

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....13

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) .....3

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....36

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....36

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 and 9(b).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4, 13



Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(C).....	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(A).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	1, 3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....	29

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 104-98(1995).....	15
